

No. 21-468

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL &
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR
PROFESSOR LEA BRILMAYER
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Tassity S. Johnson
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
TJohnson@jenner.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Extraterritoriality Principle’s Central Concern Is Direct Regulation.....	3
II. The Extraterritoriality Principle Preserves State Sovereignty.....	7
III. The Extraterritoriality Principle Preserves Both a National Economy and Our Federalist System of Government.....	11
IV. Other Constitutional Doctrines Reinforce the Importance of the Extraterritoriality Principle to Preserving State Sovereignty and Federalism.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821)	12
<i>Association for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seeling, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	4, 8, 10, 14, 16
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	17
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Court of Baltimore</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	8
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	4, 12, 13
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	3, 4, 8, 13
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	11
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930)	7
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9

<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	9
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868), <i>overruled by United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	16
<i>Pharmaceuticals Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	6
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	5
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	16
<i>Sam Francis Foundation v. Christies, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	3
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	3, 11
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas Laycock, *Equal Citizens of Equal
and Territorial States: The
Constitutional Foundations of Choice of
Law*, 92 Colum. L. Rev. 249 (1992)..... 7
